Common Shares - $0.01 par value, 400,000,000 authorized: 443,299 shares issued and
405,169 outstanding at March 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 4 — 4

Additional paid-in capital 28,147— 28,147
Accumulated deficit (27,970) 94 (27,876 )
Treasury stock, at cost, 38,130 shares (801) — (801 )
Total Pillarstone Capital REIT shareholders' deficit (615) 94 (521 )
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary — 18,666 18,666
Total equity (deficit) (615) 18,760 18,145
Total liabilities and equity $88 $ 87,297 $87,385

7

Edgar Filing: PILLARSTONE CAPITAL REIT - Form 10-Q/A

14

Edgar Filing: PILLARSTONE CAPITAL REIT - Form 10-Q/A

15

Pillarstone Capital REIT
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited)

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2017 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March
31, 2017
As
ReportedAdjustment

As
Restated

Property revenues
Rental revenues $— $ 3,536 $ 3,536
Other revenues — 628 628
Total property revenues — 4,164 4,164

Property expenses
Property operation and maintenance — 1,287 1,287
Real estate taxes — 648 648
Total property expenses — 1,935 1,935

Other expenses
General and administrative 148 133 281
Depreciation and amortization — 716 716
Interest expense 4 671 675
Total other expense 152 1,520 1,672

Income (loss) before loss on disposal of assets and income taxes (152 ) 709 557

Loss on sale or disposal of assets — (6 ) (6 )
Equity in income of Pillarstone Capital REIT Operating Partnership LP 64 (64 ) —
Provision for income taxes — (25 ) (25 )

Net income (loss) (88 ) 614 526

Less: non-controlling interest in subsidiary — 553 553

Net loss attributable to Common Shareholders $(88 ) $ 61 $ (27 )

Net loss attributable to Common Shareholders per Common Share: Basic and Diluted $(0.22) $ 0.15 $ (0.07 )

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Accounting.  Our financial records are maintained on the accrual basis of accounting whereby revenues are
recognized when earned and expenses are recorded when incurred.